MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 52

Chapter 52.

An Act to extend an act to incorporate the Isle au Haut Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time for organization of company, extended.

The time during which the Isle au Haut Water Company has for its organization, under chapter two hundred and eighty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby further extended for four years from the passage of this act.

Approved February 13, 1891.

Chapter 53.

An Act to authorize the Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company to make a loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company may issue bonds and mortgage property.

SECT. 1. The Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds, payable at such times and at such rate of interest as its directors may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding eighty-five thousand dollars, in addition to those already issued. The said loan to be made for the purpose of improving its road and equipment, and making a further extension of its line of track in Lewiston and Auburn, and for other purposes; and the said corporation is hereby authorized to mortgage its road, franchise and other property to secure the payment of said additional bonds.

—purpose of loan.

Sinking fund.

SECT. 2. The said corporation shall place in the hands of some approved trust company or other fiduciary institution, twenty-five thousand dollars of said bonds hereby authorized to be issued, which shall be held by such trust company or fiduciary institution in trust as a sinking fund for the purpose of redeeming and paying the bonds of said Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company, now outstanding.

Ch. 468, Private Laws of 1889, repealed.

- SECT. 3. Chapter four hundred and sixty-eight of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby repealed.
 - SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1891.